3H \$40.00 041577 292256

$\frac{5}{0140}$ PAGES SENT BY FACSIMILE November 18, 2005 TO 571 273

Dowell & Dowell Fax No. 703 415 2559

FORM PTO-1595 (REV.6-93) U.S. DEFARTMENT OF COMMERCE FATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Our Docket No.: 15011DES

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached oxiginal documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) and execution date; Jack Brass 9/15/05 Lorne Hilts 9/15/05 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? YesX_No 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger \$equrity Agreement Change of Name Other Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Individual Name: and/or Company Name: BRASSCORP LIMITED Street Address: 961 Alness Street City: North York, Ontario State: Canada Zip: M3J 2J1 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new ap Title: WORK LIGHT A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/225,600 Additional numbers attach	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: Ralph A. Dowell Internal Address: Street Address: Suite 406, 2111 Eisenhower Avenue Alexandria, VA 22314 (703) 415-2555	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37CFR 3.41)s 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 9. Deposit account number: 04-1577 (Attach Auplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	outly information is true and correct and any attached 11/18/05 Pote Acceptants and documents 5

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commission of Fatent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 017039 FRAME: 0731

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WE

Jack Brass

citizen of Canada

residing at

96 Kilimount Avenue North York, ON M6B 1X6 Canada,

and,

Lorne Hilts

citizen of Canada

residing at

205 Beechfield Crescent Orangeville, ON L9W 4N2 Canada,

hereby confirm that we have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto BRASSCORP LIMITED

a corporation having a place of business at

961 Alness Street North York, ON M3J 2J1 Canada

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions and designs described in United States patent application number 29/225,600 entitled WORK LIGHT filed 18 March 2005, and United States patent application number 11/083,086 entitled LED WORK LIGHT filed 18 March 2005, and Canadian patent application number 2,501,447 entitled LED WORK LIGHT filed 18 March 2005,

AND in and to all inventions, designs, works, trade secrets, copyright, patent rights and other intellectual property and intellectual property rights and rights to apply therefore that are owned by us and related to or required by the designs described above, or were created by us in the course of creating the designs described above,

Page 1 0£ 4

PATENT

REEL: 017039 FRAME: 0732

AND in and to said applications, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said designs in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said designs to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we covenant and agree that the designs described herein were executed for the Assignee for good and valuable consideration, and that the Assignee is the first proprietor of the designs in Canada.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said designs filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and other than the Assignee, and the other inventors listed in the above-referenced applications, we are not aware of any person or entity that may have any right, title or interest in the designs or other intellectual property, intellectual property rights and rights to apply therefore that are referred to in this Assignment, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or its nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said designs, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said designs in any and all countries and regions provided that Assignee shall pay all reasonable expenses related thereto.

Page 2 of 4

----PATENT

REEL: 017039 FRAME: 0733

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this	
L,S.	
Brass, Jack	
·	
STATEMENT OF WITNESS	
On the 15 day of SEPTEMBEL, 2005, I personally witnessed the above named	
Brass, Jack execute the foregoing instrument.	
<u></u>	
Witness to signature of Brass, Jack	
LORNE R HICTS Name of Witness (Print)	
961 ALWASS STRAKT	
<u> </u>	
96/ ALWASS STRAKT NORTH YORK ONT 1935251 Address of Witness (Print)	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of	
STATEMENT OF WITNESS	
On the 15 day of SWIENBEL, 2005, I personally witnessed the above named Hilts, Lorne execute the foregoing instrument. Witness to signature of Hilts, Lorne Ganesh Shan Name of Witness (Print) 961 Alness \$\frac{1}{2}\$ Address of Witness (Print)	

Page 3 of 4

PATENT -

REEL: 017039 FRAME: 0734

L.S.

Received and accepted by Brasscorp Limited

Lorne Hilts

Chief Executive Officer

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 11/18/2005 REEL: 017039 FRAME: 0735